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FOCUS AREAS
Securities Fraud 

EDUCATION
University of Maryland, College Park
B.S., Finance

Temple University Beasley School of Law
J.D., summa cum laude 

Honors/Distinctions:
Member of the Order of the Coif

Scholarships:
Conwell Scholarship
Louis C. Bechtle Scholarship 
Arthur H. Gold Scholarship

ADMISSIONS
Pennsylvania

USDC, Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Alec Garber, an Associate of the Firm, concentrates his practice 
securities litigation. Alec graduated summa cum laude from the 
Temple University Beasley School of Law in 2025 and received his 
undergraduate degree in Finance from the University of Maryland 
in 2020. While in law school, Alec served as a judicial intern for 
Chief U.S. District Judge Renée Marie Bumb of the U.S. District 
Court for the District of New Jersey and to U.S. District Judge Joshua 
D. Wolson of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania. Alec also founded the Temple Plaintiffs' Law 
Association and served as a Teaching Assistant for property law 
and tort law courses.

Current Cases
 Apple, Inc.

Defendant Apple Inc. is a global technology company that designs 
and markets the iPhone, Mac, iPad, and other technology products, 
and offers a variety of web services. This securities class action 
arises out of Apple’s materially false and misleading statements 
concerning two of the Company’s central sources of revenue: the 
iPhone and the App Store. 

On January 28, 2026, Plaintiff filed a 215-page complaint on behalf 
of a putative class of investors alleging that Defendants Apple Inc., 
Chief Executive Officer Tim Cook, current Chief Financial Officer 
Kevan Parekh, former Chief Financial Officer Luca Maestri, Senior 
Vice President of Software Engineering Craig Federighi, and Senior 
Director of AI and Machine learning Kelsey Peterson, violated 
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Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act. 

As alleged, Defendants made false and misleading statements 
touting the release of highly anticipated artificial intelligence-
enabled upgrades to Apple’s digital assistant, Siri, while at the same 
time misrepresenting Apple’s compliance with a nationwide 
injunction issued against the Company as a result of 
anticompetitive App Store restrictions. The injunction, issued in 
Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc., Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR (N.D. Cal.), 
enjoined the Company from preventing developers from using 
external purchase links to steer customers to alternate purchase 
options, and therefore had significant implications for Apple’s App 
Store revenue. 

On the first day of the Class Period, Apple filed its quarterly report 
with the SEC, which represented that Apple was in compliance with 
the injunction. Just one month later, on June 10, 2024, with 
pressure from the market mounting for Apple to make a major 
announcement of artificial intelligence offerings, Apple held its 
annual Worldwide Developers Conference. During the event, 
Defendants announced a suite of new AI features under the 
banner of Apple Intelligence, which included major AI-powered 
upgrades to Siri. Defendants claimed these features would launch 
with the iPhone 16 in the fall of 2024. 

In truth, Defendants’ purported compliance with the injunction 
consisted of host of anticompetitive measures designed to 
preserve Apple’s supracompetitive App Store revenue stream, and 
the purported Apple Intelligence-powered Siri features were 
nowhere near ready for market. As the Complaint alleges, 
Defendants internally modeled the negative financial impact of 
actual compliance with the injunction and so deliberately crafted a 
plan to reduce the revenue impact, knowing full well that their plan 
subverted the letter and spirit of the injunction. At the same time 
Defendants misrepresented Apple’s compliance with the 
injunction, they were also publicly touting the new Siri features 
announced in June 2024. However, behind the scenes, the 
Company barely possessed a working prototype, and had in fact 
announced the features using video mock-up demonstrations of 
technology that did not exist.   

The truth regarding Apple’s violations of the injunction and the 
non-existence of the much-touted Siri upgrades came to light 
through a series of corrective disclosures between February and 
May 2025. During a multi-day hearing in February 2025, the 
testimony of Apple executives revealed that Apple knew its 
response to the injunction carried a significant risk of non-
compliance and that Apple fashioned its response to the Injunction 
to avoid the financial impact of the injunction. In early March 2025, 
Apple announced that its heavily advertised Apple Intelligence-
powered Siri upgrades would be indefinitely delayed. Morgan 
Stanley then downgraded Apple based on the Company’s delay in 
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releasing an updated Siri, citing consumer survey data indicating 
that the delay would negatively impact the rate that users 
upgraded to the iPhone 16. This news, which had obviously 
implications for Apple’s iPhone sales, caused a sharp stock price 
decline and erased billions in Apple’s market capitalization. Then, 
on April 30-May 1, 2025, when the presiding judge in the Epic 
Games litigation issued an order finding that Apple had willfully 
violated the injunction, Defendants failed to provide any specifics 
on the timing of Apple’s release of the AI-enhanced Siri, and 
Defendant Cook acknowledged that the ongoing Epic Games 
litigation posed a risk to the Company. These disclosures caused 
additional drops in Apple’s stock price. 

Defendants have until February 25, 2026 to move to dismiss the 
Complaint. Plaintiff’s opposition to the motion to dismiss is due 
March 25, 2026. 

Read Consolidated Class Action Complaint Here 

Community Involvement
 Proud 2x stem cell donor with the Gift of Life Marrow Registry
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